

No. 16-1161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF SENATORS JOHN McCAIN AND
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

Kathryn Cahoy
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
333 Twin Dolphin Drive,
Suite 700
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 632-4700

KeAndra Barlow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 332-4800

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
Ryan Mowery
Alec Webley
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Has Become A Tool For Powerful Interests To Distort The Democratic Process.....	5
A. <i>Vieth</i> Opened The Door To Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering.....	6
B. Dark Money Fuels Partisan Gerrymandering On Both Sides Of The Aisle.....	11
C. Partisan Gerrymandering Produces Uncompetitive And Unrepresentative Districts That Have A Corrosive Effect On Our Democracy.....	16
II. The Court Should Curb The Rise Of Partisan Gerrymandering By Affirming The District Court's Decision.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	3, 22
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 2017 WL 3642928 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	24
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry (LULAC)</i> , 543 U.S. 399 (2006).....	25
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	25
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	17

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bill Allison & Sarah Harkins, Sunlight Found., <i>Fixed Fortunes: Biggest Corporate Political Interests Spend Billions, Get Trillions</i> (Nov. 17, 2014), https://sunlightfoundation.com/2014/11/17/ fixed-fortunes-biggest-corporate-political- interests-spend-billions-get-trillions/	16
America Votes (last accessed Aug. 31, 2017), https://americavotes.org/about/	15
<i>Americans Across Party Lines Oppose Common Gerrymandering Practices</i> , The Harris Poll (Nov. 7, 2013), http://www.theharrispoll.com/politics/Ame ricans_Across_Party_Lines_Oppose_Com mon_Gerrymandering_Practices.html	19, 20
Emily Bazelon, <i>The New Front in the Gerry- mandering Wars: Democracy vs. Math</i> , N. Y. Times Mag. (Aug. 29, 2017)	2, 11, 20
Richard Berman, <i>The Democrats' Dark Money Hypocrisy</i> , The Hill (May 5, 2016).....	15

Nathan S. Catanese, Note, *Gerrymandered Gridlock: Addressing the Hazardous Impact of Partisan Redistricting*, 28 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 323 (2014) 8, 11

Laurence Cockroft & Anne-Christine Wegener, *Unmasked* (2017)..... 16

Betsy Cooper, et al., PRRI, *The Divide Over America’s Future: 1950 or 2050? Findings From the 2016 American Values Survey* (Oct. 25, 2016), <https://www.prrri.org/research/poll-1950s-2050-divided-nations-direction-post-election/> 19

Dave Daley, *How Democrats Gerrymandered Their Way to Victory in Maryland*, *The Atlantic* (June 25, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/06/how-deep-blue-maryland-shows-redistricting-is-broken/531492/> 10, 14

Fred Dews, *A Primer on Gerrymandering and Political Polarization*, *Brookings* (July 6, 2017), <https://www.brookings.edu/blog/brookings-now/2017/07/06/a-primer-on-gerrymandering-and-political-polarization/> 18, 20

Martin Gilens & Benjamin I. Page, *Testing Theories of American Politics: Elites, Interest Groups, and Average Citizens*, 12 *Perspectives on Politics*, no. 3, Sept. 2014..... 19

Matea Gold, <i>Wealthy Donors on Left Launch New Plan to Wrest Back Control in the States</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 12, 2015)	15
J. Gerald Hebert, Paul M. Smith, Martina E. Vandenberg, & Michael B. DeSanctis, A.B.A., <i>The Realist’s Guide to Redistricting: Avoiding the Legal Pitfalls</i> (2d ed. 2010)	3
Andrew Jackson, <i>Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States</i> (July 10, 1832), available at http://avalon.law.yale.edu/19th_century/ajveto01.asp	5
Brian Klaas, <i>The Despot’s Accomplice: How the West is Aiding and Abetting the Decline of Democracy</i> (2016)	18, 20, 21
Chisun Lee, et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Secret Spending in the States</i> (June 26, 2016), https://www.brennancenter.org/publication/secret-spending-states	16
Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i>	5
Jane Mayer, <i>Dark Money: The Hidden History of the Billionaires Behind the Rise of the Radical Right</i> (2016).....	11
Anthony J. McGann, et al., <i>Gerrymandering in America: The House of Representatives, the Supreme Court, and the Future of Popular Sovereignty</i> (2016).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Members of the U.S. Congress, 115th Congress, https://www.congress.gov/members?q={%22congress%22:%22115%22,%22chamber%22:%22House%22}	8
Stephen Ohlemacher, <i>GOP Gerrymandering Creates Uphill Fight for Dems in the House</i> , PBS NewsHour (Mar. 31, 2014), http://www.pbs.org/newshour/run-down/gop-gerrymandering-creates-uphill-fight-dems-house/	7
Peter Overby, NPR News Investigations, <i>From Social Welfare Groups, a River of Political Influence</i> (Nov. 5, 2013), http://www.npr.org/2013/11/05/242354030/from-social-welfare-groups-a-river-of-political-influence	13
Olga Pierce, et al., <i>How Dark Money Helped Republicans Hold the House and Hurt Voters</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 21, 2012), https://www.propublica.org/article/how-dark-money-helped-republicans-hold-the-house-and-hurt-voters	12, 13, 14
Redistricting Majority Project, http://www.redistrictingmajorityproject.com/ (last visited Aug. 31, 2017).....	12
Redistricting Majority Project, <i>2012 REDMAP Summary Report</i> (Jan. 4, 2013), http://www.redistrictingmajorityproject.com/	14

Karl Rove, <i>The GOP Targets State Legislatures</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 4, 2010), https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703862704575099670689398044	13
<i>Secret Donors Fuel Democratic Political Powerhouse</i> , Ctr. for Pub. Integrity (Nov. 18, 2015), https://www.publicintegrity.org/2015/11/18/18875/secret-donors-fuel-democratic-political-powerhouse	15
Peter H. Shuck, <i>The Thickest Thicket: Partisan Gerrymandering and Judicial Regulation of Politics</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1325 (1987)	17
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Drawing the Line</i> , The New Yorker, Mar. 6, 2006	17
<i>Views on Power and Influence in Washington</i> , Assoc. Press-NORC Ctr. for Pub. Affairs Research (2017), http://www.ap-norc.org/projects/Pages/Power-and-Influence-in-Washington.aspx	19
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Captured: The Corporate Infiltration of American Democracy</i> (2017)	2

Why Democrats are Taking Aim at Gerrymandering, The Economist (July 12, 2017),
<https://www.economist.com/blogs/economist-explains/2017/07/economist-explains-6>.9
